TOWN OF HANNIBAL BOARD WORKSHOP October 25, 2017 3:30 PM

Present: Deputy Supervisor Virginia Wilbur

Councilman Randy Hendricks Councilman Richard Shoults Councilman Gary Thompson Town Clerk Denise Hafner

Absent: Supervisor Ron Greenleaf

Others Present: George & Carol Darling; Town Justice Jack Beckwith, Jr.; Floyd Calkins; Larry Flint; Darlene Malone; Doug Bower; Chris Emmons

Deputy Supervisor Virginia Wilbur called the Board Workshop to order at 3:30pm.

Councilman Rick Shoults made a motion to accept the following resolution; seconded by Councilman Randy Hendricks.

Resolution 27 -2017

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board adopts Budget A without pay raises for any employees and removing those listed for the Administrative Assistant and Secretary to the Supervisor positions, and with a salary of \$15,000 for the Tax Assessor position instead of \$20,000, as the Town of Hannibal 2018 Tentative Budget.

Ayes: 4 [Wilbur, Hendricks, Shoults, Thompson]

Nays: 0

Councilman Rick Shoults made a motion to accept the following resolution; seconded by Councilman Randy Hendricks.

Resolution 28 -2017

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board approves the purchase of signs for the Hannibal Community Park stating that the Park is closed from Dusk to Dawn.

Ayes: 4 [Wilbur, Hendricks, Shoults, Thompson]

Nays: 0

Councilman Randy Hendricks made a motion to approve the following resolution; Councilman Rick Shoults seconded.

Resolution 29 - 2017

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board approves changing the intersection at Sixty Six Road and Martville Road to a four way stop.

Ayes: 4 [Wilbur, Hendricks, Shoults, Thompson]

Navs: 0

Councilman Gary Thompson made a motion to approve the following resolution; seconded by Councilman Randy Hendricks.

Resolution 30-2017

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Hannibal Town Board approves the appointment of Alicia Hafner as the Chairman of the Hannibal Parks and Recreation Youth Program.

Ayes: 4 [Wilbur, Hendricks, Shoults, Thompson]

Nays: 0

Councilman Rick Shoults made a motion to adjourn the Board Workshop; seconded by Councilman Randy Hendricks.

The Board Workshop was adjourned at 4:10pm

Respectfully submitted,

Denise J. Hafner

Denise J. Hafner Hannibal Town Clerk